At the above place and time bids will be publicly opened and read. The 
award of the contract, if awarded, will be made by the Board of Water Supply, as 
soon thereafter as practicable. The Board reserves the right to reject any and all 
bids. 

Two or more bonds, the aggregate amount of which shall be three hundred and 
seventy thousand dollars ($370,000), will be required for the faithful performance 
of the contract. 

No bid will be received and deposited unless accompanied by a certified check 
upon a National or State bank, drawn to the order of the Comptroller of The City 
of New York, to the amount of forty thousand dollars ($40,000).

[...]

23, 1909, contract dated December 28, 1909, authorized to be entered into with the 
Flatbush Gas Company by resolution adopted by this Board December 3, 1909, approved 
by the Mayor December 21, 1909. 

Which were ordered filed. 

The following resolution was offered: 

Resolved, That the sum of seven hundred and seventy-five dollars ($775) be and 
the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the following Depart-

ment for the year 1909, the same being in excess of. the amount required for the pur-

poses thereof, viz.: 

Brooklyn Public Library- 
1029. Furniture and Repairs of 	  $375 00

[...]

Charter, authorize the issue of Revenue Bonds for snow and ice removal for the 
coming winter to the amount of at least one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), for 
the Borough of Manhattan, fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for the Borough of Brook-
lyn, and twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the Borough of The Bronx, or as 
much more as may be deemed advisable to meet the above mentioned purpose. 

Respectfully, 

WM. H. EDWARDS, Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, CITY OF NEW YORK, 
BUREAU OF MUNICIPAL INVESTIGATION AND STATISTICS,

[...]

Charter, authorize the issue of Revenue Bonds for snow and ice removal for the 
coming winter to the amount of at least one hundred thousand dollars 41(0,000) for 
the Borough of Manhattan, fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for the Borough of 
Brooklyn and twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the Borough of The Bronx, 
or as much more as may be deemed advisable to meet the above mentioned. purpose. 

"Respectfully, 
"WM. H. EDWARDS, Commissioner." 

In reporting upon the foregoing request for an issue of Revenue Bonds for the 
removal of snow and ice in the Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Brooklyn, I

[...]

the request of the Commissioner of Parks, Borough of The Bronx, for authority 
to proceed with the execution of the contract for the erection of a boundary fence 
along the addition to the easterly side of Bronx Park, from Bronxdale south to the 
West Farms road, at a cost not to exceed five thousand four hundred and six dol-
lars ($5,406). 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men, the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens 
and Richmond—l6. 

The Secretary presented communications, etc., as follows:

[...]

and concurs in the resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen on February 9, 1909, 
relative to an appropriation of $17,217.25 for the purpose of meeting expenses in con-
nection with employees for the Reception Hospital, Coney Island, to the extent of 
two thousand four hundred and four dollars ($2,404), and for the purpose of pro-
viding means therefor the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized, pursuant to the 
provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, to issue 

Special Revenue Bonds of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding two 
thousand four hundred and four dollars ($2,404), redeemable from the tax levy of the 

year next succeeding the year of their issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens

[...]

charge against the revenue derived from such bridge, I would respectfully request 
your Board, pursuant to subdivision 2 of section 242 of the Greater New York Charter,  

to appropriate and set aside all moneys received from revenues of said bridge during 
the year 1910, up to the amount of four hundred and fifteen thousand ilollars (415,000). 

Enclosed herewith is submitted a list of the estimated receipts and expenditures 
of the New York and Brooklyn Bridge for the year 1910. 

Yours truly, 

J. W. STEVENSON, Commissioner. 

Estimated Receipts and Expenditures of the New York and Brooklyn Bridge for the